1.29 "Settlement Class Member" means a Person who falls within the definition of the 

Settlement Class as set forth above and who has not submitted a valid request for exclusion. 

1.30 "Settlement Fund" means the non-reversionary cash fund that shall be 

established by or on behalf of Defendant in the total amount of three million eight hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($3,850,000.00 USD) to be deposited into the Escrow Account, according to the 

schedule set forth herein, plus all interest earned thereon. From the Settlement Fund, the Settlement 

Administrator shall pay all Approved Claims made by Settlement Class Members, Settlement

[...]

to any earnings on the Settlement Fund and the payment of all taxes that may be due on such 

earnings. The Settlement Fund represents the total extent of Defendant's monetary obligations 

under this Agreement. In no event shall Defendant's total monetary obligation with respect to this 

Agreement exceed or be less than three million eight hundred fifty thousand dollars ($3,850,000.00 

USD), plus the interest earned on such sum. 

1.33 "Unknown Claims" means claims that could have been raised in the Action and 

that any or all of the Releasing Parties do not know or suspect to exist, which, if known by him or 

her, might affect his or her agreement to release the Released Parties or the Released Claims or